Table 23

OFFENDERS IN EACH GUIDELINE SENTENCING RANGE1
Fiscal Year 2011

FINAL GUIDELINE RANGE Cumulative
(in months) N % %
0-6 6,232 8.2 8.2
1-7 1,663 2.2 10.4
2-8 1,301 1.7 12.1
3-9 3 0.0 12.1
4-10 528 0.7 12.8
6-12 2,870 3.8 16.5
8-14 2,181 29 194
9-15 108 0.1 195
10-16 4,483 5.9 254
12-18 3,190 4.2 29.6
15-21 3,143 4.1 33.7
18-24 2,667 3.5 37.2
21-27 2,247 29 40.2
24-30 3,132 41 44.3
27-33 1,560 2.0 46.3
30-37 3,179 4.2 50.5
33-41 1,377 1.8 52.3
37-46 3,506 4.6 56.9
41-51 2,400 3.1 60.1
46-57 4,540 6.0 66.0
51-63 1,779 2.3 68.3
57-71 3,540 4.6 73.0
63-78 1,353 1.8 74.8
70-87 3,403 4.5 79.2
77-96 860 11 80.4
78-97 810 11 81.4
84-105 596 0.8 82.2
87-108 1,402 1.8 84.0
92-115 369 0.5 84.5
97-121 854 11 85.6
100-125 386 0.5 86.2
108-135 1,251 1.6 87.8
110-137 248 0.3 88.1
120-150 147 0.2 88.3
121-151 786 1.0 89.3
130-162 133 0.2 89.5
135-168 1,099 14 91.0
140-175 163 0.2 91.2
151-188 1,401 1.8 93.0
168-210 871 1.1 94.2
188-235 1,227 1.6 95.8
210-262 653 0.9 96.6
235-293 394 0.5 97.1
262-327 1,002 13 98.5
292-365 276 0.4 98.8
324-405 180 0.2 99.1
360-Life 442 0.6 99.6
Life 281 04 100.0
TOTAL 76,216 100.0 -

1 Of the 86,201 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information for 76,216 cases. Descriptions of variables used in
this table are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2011 Datafile, USSCFY11.





